
 
 
 

 
 

Despatched: 05.07.12 

 

Cabinet 
12 July 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room -  Council Offices 

 

Agenda 
 

Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Fleming 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter and Ramsay 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence. 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14 June 2012. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest   

 

 

 

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 

 

 

4. Matters referred from Council    

 None 

 

  

5. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance 

Committee and/or Select Committees 

(Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 

 

 

 

 

 None. 

 

  

6. Localisation of Council Tax Support  

� � 

 

(Pages 5 - 14) Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 

7. Community Right to Challenge  

� 

 

(Pages 15 - 34) Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 

227161 

8. 2012/13 Performance Indicator Targets  (Pages 35 - 52) 

 

Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 

227161 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 
 



 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



1 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 14 June 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison and Ramsay 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley and Mrs. Hunter 

 

 Cllrs. Brookbank, Cooke and Searles were also present. 

 

 

 

4. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 May 2012 and the 

Special Meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 May 2012 be approved and signed as 

a correct record. 

 

5. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

6. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
No questions were received. 

 

7. Matters referred from Council  

 
No matters were referred from Council. 

 

8. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
(a) Community Infrastructure Levy (Environment Select Committee) 

 

This item was considered in Minute 12 below. 

 

(b) Provisional Outturn 2011/12 and Carry Forward Requests (Performance & 

Governance and Finance Advisory Group) 

 

This item was considered in Minute 10 below. 

 

(c) Property Review – Local Needs Housing, Shoreham (Performance & 

Governance) 

 

This item was considered in Minute 9 below. 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Cabinet - 14 June 2012 

2 

 

9. Property Review - Local Needs Housing, Shoreham  

 
In 2005, Shoreham Parish Council, supported by Sevenoaks District Council, asked the 

Rural Housing Enabler at Action with Communities in Rural Kent to carry out a housing 

needs survey in the Parish, to identify if there was a need for affordable housing for local 

people.  The results identified a housing need from 17 households and the Parish council 

agreed that a small development of eight homes would go someway to meet this need.  

From an initial sight search it was agreed that the most appropriate available site was in 

Filston Lane.  The land identified formed part of Timberden Farm, owned by the District 

Council and let on a Farm Business Tenancy.  The land would have no other development 

use other than for agricultural purposes were it not for an identified 
[...]
2.  This was the first part of the process and further 

reports would be bought back once the consultation period had ended. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced the report and highlighted 

that the District Council would maintain control over any income generated from the CIL.  

The two different charges that would be levied across the District were a result of 

differences in average land values.  The Senior Planning Officer reported that guidance 

from government around the charges had been clear; charges should be as straight 

forward as possible.  As a result of this the decision had been taken to base charges on 

ward boundaries across the District. 

 

Members considered whether Kent County Council would be able to utilise any of the 

funding and the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that it would be down to  the 

discretion of the District Council.  One of the questions in the consultation document 

focused on where funding should be allocated.  In the past consultees had favoured 

schools and highways which fell within the remit of Kent County Council, however, the 

District Council would be able to put safeguards in place which meant that funding was 

ring-fenced for use within the District. 

 

Visiting Members expressed concerns surrounding the levels of charges, noting that the 

proposed charges for Sevenoaks appeared to be higher than those for other authorities.  

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Cabinet - 14 June 2012 

4 

 

Those Members felt that the high charges would stifle development within the District.  

The Leader commented that 90% of the District was made up of green belt and therefore 

opportunities for development were limited and land values high.  The Environment 

Select Committee had noted that developers were largely supportive of CIL as it was 

more predictable that Section 106 agreements and could be more easily factored into 

costings. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement reported that the CIL cost on a 

development would be considerably less than the current cost of affordable housing and 

was therefore unlikely to influence the majority of development across the District.   

 

In response to a question, the Senior Planning Officer reported that in the majority of 

cases developers would not have to pay CIL and Section 106 contributions for 

infrastructure.  This may occur where there are infrastructure projects directly related to 

the development, such as major highway improvements necessary to allow a 

development to proceed.  There were also restrictions to the number of Section 106 that 

could be utilised when developing a piece of infrastructure, and this restriction had been 

set to a maximum of five. The Leader requested that after the consultation Officers 

provide Members with a comparison with the current cost of section 106 contributions 

for infrastructure. 

 

A Member noted that the Environment Select Committee had raised concerns 

surrounding Gypsy and Traveller sites and asked what these concerns had been.  The 

Senior Planning Officer explained that the CIL could be charged on new buildings.  

Moving a caravan onto a site or establishing a mobile home would not attract the CIL, 

although there was a debate to be had around planning law affecting when a mobile 

home became a building. 

 

Resolved: That 

 

a) the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule Consultation Document be 

published for consultation; 

 

b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational changes and 

detailed amendments, including any changes to the proposed charging levels 

as a result of the completion of the CIL Viability Study, prior to publication to 

assist the clarity of the document; and 

 

c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the Portfolio 

Holder. 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 18 June 2012.  The decisions contained in minutes 9, 10 

and 11 take effect immediately.  The decision contained in minute 12 takes effect on 26 

June 2012. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.41 PM 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



 

LOCALISATION OF SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX 

Cabinet  – 12 JULY 2012  

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: Decision 

Also considered by: Council – 24 July 2012 

Services Select Committee – 19 June 2012 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: The Local Government Finance Bill has introduced one of the 

biggest fundamental changes that will require all council tax billing authorities to devise a 

local Council Tax Support Scheme to replace the current national Council Tax Benefit 

Scheme to commence on 1 April 2013. 

This reports sets out the options for a local scheme and proposes a scheme that has 

been recommended by the Kent Forum. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager Financial Services – Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendation to Services Select Committee:  It be RESOLVED that Members 

approve the Proposed Localisation of Support for Council Tax Scheme as set out at 

Appendix A, and delegated authority to approve any adjustments to this scheme be given 

to the Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for Value for Money and Deputy Chief 

Executive & Director of Corporate Resources, for recommendation to Full Council. 

Reason for recommendation: to agree a scheme to be used to calculate Council Tax 

Support for three years from 1 April 2013.  

Introduction 

1 The current national scheme for council tax benefit will cease on 31 March 2013 

and be replaced by local schemes from 1 April 2013. 

2 Currently district councils, as billing authorities, make a “payment” of council tax 

benefit to eligible claimants and generally recover the full amount as grant from 

Government. The “payment” is by way of a cha
[...]
imits local flexibility. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 10



 

43 Each authority may want to revise their schemes after the initial three years so 

that they better suit local circumstances 

44 From October 2013 housing benefits will be closed to new claimants, who will 

move to Universal Credit. Over the following four years all existing housing benefit 

claimants will move to Universal Credit. This will have a major impact on 

claimants, systems and staffing due to the changing role of local authorities. A 

separate report is being presented to this committee by the In-depth Scrutiny 

Group looking at the effects of Universal Credit. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

By adopting the proposed scheme, the financial impact for the first three years will be 

borne by the three major precepting authorities instead of this council. If a different 

option is chosen, the financial impact for this council could be significant. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

A consultation will be undertaken on the content of the proposed scheme with the public 

and other affected parties.  

Legal, Human Rights etc. 

The final scheme approved by the council must meet the requirements to be provided 

under the Local Government Finance Bill. 

Resource (non-financial) 

The proposed scheme should not result in additional staffing requirements. If a different 

option is chosen, there may be additional staffing requirements due to the changes 

required and the duplication of benefits and council tax data. 

Equality Impacts 

An Equalities Impact Assessment will be carried out for the proposed scheme in 

conjunction with all Kent authorities. 

Conclusions 

Localisation of council tax benefit is seen by many as one of the biggest changes to local 

government since the community charge. In an economic climate that shows no real 

signs of recovery, the cost of benefits will continue to increase and the impact on district 

councils both financially and from a social wellbeing perspe
[...]
 will pay £125,000 to each district 
each year as a contribution to the increased administrative, collection and 
recovery costs of the new scheme. 

 
3. Major Precepting Authorities (jointly) will reimburse each district 

reasonable increased administrative costs necessarily incurred if the case 
load on the local scheme (during the period of this agreement) exceeds 
the case load of the council tax benefit scheme (as at 31 March 2013) by 
more than 15%.  

  

  

FURTHER 

  

1. This agreement to operate for three years 

  

2. A review is undertaken between April and June 2015.. 
  

 
 
This agreement will limit the cost to districts of discounts granted under a local 
scheme to the value of the grant received from government. Districts will also 
receive a contribution from major preceptors to offset estimated additional 
administrative and recovery costs. The agreement gives major preceptors 
some certainty and increased income for the change to class C empty 
exemptions. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY RIGHT TO CHALLENGE 

Cabinet - 12 July 2012 

Report of the: Director of Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Council - 24 July 2012 

Executive Summary:  This report sets out the duty placed on local authorities in the 

Localism Act 2011 to administer the Community Right to Challenge.  The Community 

Right to Challenge allows relevant bodies to express and interest in running Council 

services and places a duty on a local authority to consider those expressions of interest 

and where they are accepted run a full tender process for the future delivery of that 

service. 

The report proposes that Members adopt a Policy that aligns the management of the 

Community Right to Challenge within existing budget setting processes and ensures the 

Council places a priority on the cost to the District and the quality of service delivered 

when drawing up any tender document that is required as a result of an expression of 

interest under the Community Right to Challenge. 

This report supports the Key Aim of the Corporate Plan ‘ Effective Management of 

Council Resources’ 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Davison 

Recommendation to Cabinet:   

(a) To recommend to Council the approval of the Sevenoaks District Council 

Community Right to Challenge Policy; and 

(b) To recommend to Council that authority be delegated to the Portfolio Holder for 

Planning and Improvement to agree any final adjustments to the Community 

Right to Challenge Policy that may result from the finalisation of Government 

policy and statutory guidance. 

Recommendation to Council:  

(a) To approve the Sevenoaks District Council Community Right to Challenge 

Policy; and 

(b) To delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement to 

agree any final adjustments to the Community Right to Challenge Policy that 

may result from the finalisation of Government policy and statutory guidance. 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 

Reason for recommendation: The Council has a duty under the Localism Act 2011 to 

accept and consider expressions of interest to run its services under the Community 

Right to Challenge.  By adopting a policy the Council would have a consistent and 

transparent approach to when it will accept expressions of interest and how each 

expression of interest will be treated.  Failure to adopt a policy will mean the Council must 

accept and consider expressions of interest for its services at any time of year. 

Introduction 

1 Chapter 5, Section 2 of the Localism Act 2011 provides the legislative framework 

for the Community Right to Challenge (CRtC).  The CRtC allows for relevant bodies 

to express an interest in running a local authority service.  Local authorities must 

consider that expression of interest and if acceptable under the legislation must 

run a full procurement process for th
[...]
 third sector and be operated in accordance with 

the Council’s own financial and contract procedure rules. 

24 The Council must specify the minimum and maximum time period between 

accepting an expression of interest and a procurement exercise starting.  The 

timescale must be reasonable, allowing sufficient time for the body submitting the 

expression of interest to properly compete for the service, have regard to the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 20



 

complexity of the procurement exercise and any existing contractual obligations, 

procurement or budgetary timetables the Council already has in place. 

Sevenoaks District Council approach 

25 Set out at Appendix A to this report is a draft policy for the management of the 

Community Right to Challenge at Sevenoaks District Council for Members 

consideration. 

26 The draft Policy aims to strike a balance between the Council being able to 

consider expressions of interest that may enhance the level of service and value 

for money delivered to the community but also ensuring appropriate processes are 

put in place for the proper management of expressions of interest within the 

resources the Council has available. 

27 Key to this is a proposal that Members limit the time period when expressions of 

interest are accepted.  The suggested time limited period is for a period between 1 

June and 31 July that would ensure expressions of interest can be considered as 

an integral part of the Council’s budget setting process.  This would ensure that 

the Council is able to consider any potential amendments to its future service 

delivery models within existing process, delivering efficiency and also ensuring 

proper financial management and protecting the strength and stability of the 10 

year budget.  

28 Within this approach there would be some exceptions.  For example where the 

Council already has contracts in place to provide a service to a third party or a 

third party is contracted to carry out a 
[...]
es the social, economic or 

environmental well-being of the area. 

Legal, Human Rights etc. 

34 Failure to administer the Community Right to Challenge in accordance with 

regulations will leave the Council in breach of the duties placed upon it by the 

Localism Act 2011. 

35 The Council in considering expressions of interest must have due regard to 

existing legislation that provides the powers and regulations for delivering services 

and ensure employment law legislation is followed in the contracting of any 

services. 

Resource (non-financial) 

36 None. 

Value For Money and Asset Management 

37 The Council will ensure that any procurement exercise delivers value for money to 

the taxpayer through a rigorous and structured tender process.  However this may 

have a detrimental impact on the value for money or related services that were not 

subject to the expression of interest that will need to be considered in more detail 

as circumstances demand. 

38 If the Council did contract out any services as a result of the Community Right to 

Challenge it is likely that there would be some impact on the Council’s assets.  

This could range from accommodation being vacated in Council offices to the 

transfer or sale of assets to benefit the level of service and value for money 

achievable through any procurement exercise. 

Equality Impacts 

39 Does the activity have the potential to cause adverse impact or discriminate 

against different groups in the community? 

No.  The Council is able to ensure through its Procurement Strategy that equality is 

a significant consideration in the tendering of services. 

40 Does the activity make a positive contribution to promoting equality? 

Agenda Item 7

Page 22



 

Yes.  There is potential for the Council to ensure that any service provider 

considers the social benefits for the District when competing for services under 

the Community Right to Challenge.  Under these circumstances the Council is in a 

position to ensure a positive contribution is made to promoting equality. 

41 Summary of Impacts 

An assessment of the potential impacts of the Community Right to Challenge 

Policy has identified no detrimental impacts to Equality Groups.   

42 How the equality impacts weigh on other factors relating to the decision 

The impact assessment has identified no potential detrimental equality impacts.  

As a result the equality impacts do not weigh on other factors relating to this 

decision. 

Conclusions 

43 The Localism Act 2011 places a duty on the Council to administer the Community 

Right to Challenge in accordance with legislation, Regulations and Statutory 

guidance.  A Policy has been proposed for Members consideration that complies 

with the legislative framework but also allows the Council to make the most 

efficient use of its limited resources to effectively and fairly manage the 

Community Right to Challenge through its existing budget setting procedures. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

44 Setting out the Council’s approach to the Community Right to Challenge in a Policy 

minimises the risk of failing to comply with the relevant legislation. 

Appendices Appendix A – Community Right to Challenge Policy 

Background Papers: Localism Act 2011  

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents  

Community Right to Challenge Regulations 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=right%20to%20ch

allenge  

Community Right to Challenge Draft Statutory Guidance 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/communities/communit

yrights/righttochallenge/  

Contact Officer(s): Lee Banks, Policy & Performance Manager.  Ext. 7161  

 

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Director of Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Community Right to 

Challenge Policy 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

We are always interested in ways to improve 

our Community Right to Challenge Policy 

and welcome your suggestions 

 
Contact us 

 
Policy & Performance 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Argyle Road 

Sevenoaks 

Kent  TN13 1HG 

 

01732 227000 

policy@sevenoaks.gov.uk 

Publication details 
 

Purpose of the 

Community Right to 

Challenge Policy 

To help ensure that the 

Council maximises the 

opportunities of the 

Community Right to 

Challenge scheme and 

considers each expression of 

interest in accordance with 

legislation. 
 

Publication date 

July 2012 

Community Right to Challenge 

Chapter 5, Section 2 of the Localism Act 2011 provides the legislative 

framework for the Community Right to Challenge.  The Community Right to 

Challenge allows for relevant bodies to express an interest in running a local 

authority service.  Local authorities must consider that expression of interest 

and if acceptable under the legislation must run a full procurement process 

for the future running of that service. 

 
This Policy sets out the approach adopted by Sevenoaks District Council to 

receive, consider and approve or reject an expression of interest. 

 

The Policy is approved by Council and subject to regular review to ensure it 

takes on board the lessons learnt as this new policy area develops, new 

guidance is released by Government and best practice emerges. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 26



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 Page 

1. Context 1 

� Legislative Framework 

� Council Aims and Objectives 

� Links to other Policies 

1 

2 

2 
  

2. Expressions of Interest 3 

� Submitting an Expression of Interest 

� Deciding on an Expression of Interest 

� Timeline 

3 

3 

4 

  

3. The Procurement Exercise 5 

� Procurement Policy 5 

� Timeline 5 

  

4.  Appendices 6 

� Appendix 1 – Flow Chart 6 

Contents 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



1 
Sevenoaks District Council Community Right to Challenge 
[...]
tact: 

 
Policy & Performance 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Argyle Road 

Sevenoaks 

Kent 

TN13 1HG 

 
Telephone   01732 227000 
 
E-mail   policy@sevenoaks.gov.uk 
 
The Community Right to Challenge Policy is 

available on the Council’s website at 

www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/communityrights . 

 
 
Other formats: 

This publication is available in 

large print. 

For a copy, call 01732 227000. 

 
If you need help communicating with us 

or understanding this document, we can 

arrange for an interpreter to help you.  

Please contact us on 01732 227000 

stating your language and telephone 

number. 

 

www.sevenoaks.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

July 2012 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 34



  

2012/13 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGETS 

CABINET – 12 JULY 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 

Resources 

Status: For Decision 

This report supports the Key Aim of Corporate Performance Plan “Effective 

Management of Council Resources” 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Mrs Davison 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that Members approve the Council’s 

performance indicators and targets for 2012/13. 

 

1.  Introduction 

 

1.1 Each year the Council reviews the list of the performance indicators it 

collects.  This process helps to ensure that services maintain the right 

focus and that progress against key Council and service objectives is 

measured against. 

 

1.2 To ensure that performance management maintains a strong focus on the 

Council’s recently published Vision and Promises and is proportionate to 

the resources available to manage performance Officers, in partnership 

with Portfolio Holders, have undertaken a thorough review of the local 

performance indicators to be reported against in 2012/13.  Resultantly it 

is recommended that data is collected against 62 local performance 

indicators. 

 

1.3 For each performance indicator Officers have recommended a 

performance target for 2012/13.  The proposed perfo

Minutes of the meeting


 

5 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 12 July 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 Cllrs. Davison and Mrs. Parkin were also present. 

 

 

 

13. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 June 2012 be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

14. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

15. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
Councillor Richard Davison asked when a report concerning under occupation of social 

housing would be considered by the Cabinet.  In response the Leader confirmed that a 

report would be presented at the next meeting of cabinet. 

 

16. Matters referred from Council  

 
No matters were referred from Council. 

 

17. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees 

(Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were no references from the Performance and Governance Committee or from 

Select Committees. 

 

18. Localisation of Council Tax Support  

 
The Local Government Finance Bill introduced one of the biggest fundamental changes 

requiring all council tax billing authorities to devise a local Council Tax Support Scheme 

to replace the current national Council Tax Benefit Scheme to commence on 1 April 

2012. 

 

Members considered a report setting out the options of a local scheme and proposing a 

scheme recommended by the Kent Forum.  The Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 

Corporate Resources tabled the following revised recommendation: 

 



Cabinet - 12 July 2012 

6 

 

Recommendation to Council that: 

 

(a) Members approve that the Council consult with its community on the proposal to 

reduce the council tax support payable to working age claimants by a standard 

percentage amount that delivers a local support for council tax scheme within the 

funding provided by Government; and 

 

(b) Members approve the principles of broad-based consultation and delegate authority 

to the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Value for Money to approve 

the information and questions provided to the community within the consultation 

questionnaire. 

 

The Leader introduced the report stressing that the Government had been keen to 

protect more elderly claimants and within the Sevenoaks District this group accounted 

for 53% of the recipients of council tax benefit.  The proposals under consideration would 

protect the District Council from any future increases in the number of recipients of 

council tax support.   

 

The Leader also noted that the recent article that had appeared in The Chronicle would 

have laid the way for the consultation that was being proposed.  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Resources outlined the 

consultation process, highlighting that the consultation would be promoted within 

InShape and via the Council’s Twitter account.  West Kent Housing Association had also 

agreed to facilitate the consultation and Officers would be meeting with the Citizens 

Advice Bureaus and other community groups in order to outline the proposals and 

promote the consultation process.   

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Resources acknowledged that the 

Town and Parish Councils were particularly concerned about the effect that the changes 

would have on them.  Officers hoped that using the current council tax software it would 

be possible to model the cost implications for each town and parish council.  Using this 

information the individual Council would be able to assess how much their precept would 

increase. 

 

Members noted that the consultation would commence over the summer holiday but 

noted that an eight week consultation period was proposed which should give residents 

sufficient time to respond.  Members also noted that the consultation would be open to 

all council tax payers and not just those in receipt of council tax benefit.   

 

In response to a question, the Leader noted that the information that most affected the 

Town and Parish Councils was the number of residents of working age or over 65 in 

receipt of council tax benefit living in the Parish.  Using this information, parishes would 

have to consider how to best meet any shortfall in funding there may be. 

 

Members thanked Officers and the Services Select Committee for the work that had 

been undertaken to develop the recommendations presented at the meeting. 

 

Resolved: that full Council be recommended to approve: 

 



Cabinet - 12 July 2012 

7 

 

(a) That the Council consult with its community on the proposals to reduce the 

council tax support payable to working age claimants by a standard 

percentage amount that delivers a local support for council tax scheme within 

the funding provided by Government; and  

 

(b) The principles of broad-based consultation and delegate authority to the 

Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Value for Money to approve the 

information and questions provided to the community within the consultation 

questionnaire. 

 

19. Community Right to Challenge  

 
Members considered a report setting out the duty placed on local authorities in the 

Localism Act 2011 to administer the Community Right to Challenge.  The Community 

Right to Challenge allowed relevant bodies to express an interest in running Council 

services and placed a duty on local authorities to consider expressions of interest.  

Where expressions of interest were accepted a full tender process for future delivery of 

that service would have to be conducted. 

 

The report proposed that Members adopted a policy that aligned the management of the 

Community Right to Challenge within existing budget setting processes and ensured the 

Council placed a priority on the cost to the district and the quality of service delivered 

when drawing up any tender document that is required as a result of an expression of 

interest under the Community Right to Challenge. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced the report highlighting that 

there were a number of complexities in the way in which the various activities carried out 

by the Council interacted.  As a result of this, any change to one service may have an 

unforeseen effect on other services.  In order to limit the impact of any changes to 

services, the Council had developed a process that was a simple as possible. 

 

Members noted that the Community Right to Challenge simply enabled organisations to 

trigger a procurement process and did not provide any guarantees as to the eventual 

supplier of services.  It was also stressed that the processes needed to align with the 

Council’s budget timetable. 

 

In response to a question, the Policy and Performance Manager reported that the final 

guidance issued by the Government did not preclude larger companies from having a 

role in the Community Right to Challenge as long as they were in partnership with a 

sponsoring local organisation. 

 

Members commended the report that had been presented to the meeting and thanked 

Officers for the work that had been undertaken in developing the timetable. 

 

Resolved that Council be recommended to: 

 

(a) Approve the Sevenoaks District Council Community Right to Challenge Policy; 

and  

 



Cabinet - 12 July 2012 

8 

 

(b) Delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement to 

agree any final adjustment to the Community Right to Challenge Policy that 

may result from the finalisation of Government policy and statutory guidance. 

 

20. 2012/13 Performance Indicator Targets  

 
Members considered a report reviewing the list of performance indicators collected by 

the Council.  The process helped to ensure that services maintained the right focus and 

that progress against key Council and service objectives was measured. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced the report, noting that the 

number of performance indicators had been reduced.  Each Portfolio Holder had been 

provided with the targets for their individual portfolio and had confirmed that they were 

happy with the proposed changes. 

 

Members noted that there would be a duty in the future for the Council to make available 

information which was clear to the public.  The Policy and Performance Manager 

highlighted that there had been a presence of performance indicators on the Sevenoaks 

District Council website for sometime.  In the future there would be a requirement to 

make the information available in editable formats and there was some work to be 

undertaken to achieve this. 

 

In reviewing the indicators in the report, a Member suggested that it may be helpful to 

develop a method for indicating where a low value was a positive indicator.   

 

In response to a question, the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 

Resources confirmed that all “red” performance indicators were reviewed by the 

Performance and Governance Committee who then referred individual indicators to 

Select Committee for more in-depth scrutiny, a system that appeared to be working well. 

 

Resolved: that the Council’s performance indicators and targets for 2012/13 be 

approved. 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 16 July 2012.  The decision contained in Minute 18 takes 

effect on 24 July.  The decisions contained in Minutes 19 and 20 take effect 

immediately. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.35 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


